MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1 8 7 7 .

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Chapter 211.

Снар. 211

Resolve amendatory of chapter one hundred and fifty-six of the resolves of eighteen hundred and seventy-six, entitled, "Resolve in favor of John Ryan."

Resolved, That chapter one hundred and fifty-six of the Ch. 156, resolves resolves of eighteen hundred and seventy-six, be amended, by striking out the word "fifty-two," in the third line, and inserting in lieu thereof, the word "fifty-seven," so that the resolve, when amended, shall read as follows:

'Resolved, That, upon the receipt of the sum of ten dol- John Ryan, in favor of. lars, the land agent be and is hereby authorized to convey by deed, lot number fifty-seven, in the town of Dalton, in the 'county of Aroostook, to John Ryan.'

Approved February 2, 1877.

Chapter 212.

Resolve for the appointment of a commission to re-construct the laws relating to fisheries and the protection of fish.

Resolved, That the governor be instructed to appoint a commission, commission, consisting of five persons, whose duty it shall be appoint. to codify, amend or add to the laws relating to game, to -duties of. fisheries, the protection and propagation of fish, and to determine what legislation is necessary to give effect to chapter forty, section twenty-six, of the revised statutes, in relation to opening fishways through dams and other obstructions, to the end that all portions of the state, so far as practicable, may be benefited by the culture and propagation of fish, and report the same to the next legislature. And the necessary expenses of said commission shall be paid, after being audited by the governor and council, and nothing shall be paid for services.

Approved February 6, 1877.

Chapter 213.

Resolve relating to the partition of lands in township number eighteen in range three, known as the town of Grand Isle.

Resolved, That the land agent, under the direction of the governor and council, is hereby authorized and directed to Partition of lands in Grand Tale.

Chap. 214 take the necessary steps, in one of the modes provided by law, to have partition made of lands held in common by the state, in township number eighteen, in range three, west from the east line of the state, known as the town of Grand Isle, so that the undivided half owned by the state may be set off and held by the state in severalty.

Approved February 6, 1877.

Chapter 214.

Resolve in favor of Tomah Peol Tomah.

Tomah Peol Tomah, in favor

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, one hundred dollars, to Tomah Peol Tomah, for travel and attendance before the legislature, as representative of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Approved February 6, 1877.

Chapter 215.

Resolve in favor of Sabattis Dana.

Sabattis Dana, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, one hundred dollars to Sabattis Dana, for travel and attendance before the legislature, as representative of the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Approved February 6, 1877.

Chapter 216.

Resolve in favor of the town of Woodland.

Town of Wood-land, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid by the treasurer of state, out of the school fund, to the town of Woodland, the sum of one hundred and sixteen dollars and fifteen cents, it being the balance due them for the year eighteen hundred and seventyfive.

Approved February 7, 1877.